DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 12/02/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		165601	B. WING		C 11/23/2021
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	10001		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	
PROMEDIC	PROMEDICA SKILLED NURSING AND REHABLITATION			5010 GRAND RIDGE DRIVE WEST DES MOINES, IA 50265	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		N SHOULD BE COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMEN	TS 12/20/21	F	000	
5,	investigation of Co	siency relates to the amplaint #100081 conducted 11 to November 23, 2021.			
	•	1-C was substantiated.		i	
	483, Subpart B-C.				
F 880 SS=D			F	880	
	infection prevention designed to provide comfortable environments.	stablish and maintain an on and control program le a safe, sanitary and onment and to help prevent the transmission of communicable			
	program. The facility must e	on prevention and control establish an infection prevention am (IPCP) that must include, at flowing elements:			
	reporting, investig and communicabl staff, volunteers, v providing services	ystem for preventing, identifying, ating, and controlling infections e diseases for all residents, visitors, and other individuals and upon the facility assessment			
	accepted national	ing to §483.70(e) and following standards; itten standards, policies, and		:	
LABORATORY		DERISOPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	<u> </u>	Main's She Doc	(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 12/02/2021

PC:/411	HEITI OF THEACHTAIN	D HOMAN CENTAIOEO					FORM APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES					OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONST	TRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		165601	B. WING		<u> </u>		C 11/23/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		· • · · · · · ·	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	ODE	11/20/2021
PROMEDIA	CA SKILLED NURSING A	AND DELIADI FRATION		5010 GR	AND RIDGE DRIVE		
FROMEDI		WD KENABLINION		WEST E	DES MOINES, IA 50265		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BI HE APPROPRIA	
F 880	Continued From page) 1	·	880			
		ogram, which must include,	•	500			
	but are not limited to:						
:		llance designed to identify					
	possible communicable diseases or						
	infections before they can spread to other persons in the facility;						
	(ii) When and to whom possible incidents of						
	communicable disease or infections should be						
	reported;						
	(iii) Standard and transmission-based precautions						
	to be followed to prevent spread of infections; (iv)When and how isolation should be used for a						
	resident; including but not limited to:						
	(A) The type and duration of the isolation,						
	depending upon the in						
	involved, and						
	(B) A requirement that the isolation should be the least restrictive possible for the resident under the						
	circumstances.						
	(v) The circumstances	s under which the facility					
	must prohibit employees with a communicable						
	disease or infected sk						
	contact with residents contact will transmit the						
	(vi)The hand hygiene						
	by staff involved in dir						
	§483.80(a)(4) A syste identified under the fa corrective actions take						
	§483.80(e) Linens.						
	Personnel must handl	le, store, process, and					
	transport linens so as infection.	to prevent the spread of					

§483.80(f) Annual review.

The facility will conduct an annual review of its

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 12/02/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUIL		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	COMPLETED	COMPLETED	
		165601	B. WING_		11/23/2021		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PROMEDICA SKILLED NURSING AND REHABLITATION				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 5010 GRAND RIDGE DRIVE WEST DES MOINES, LA 50265			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF O (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE COMPLET E APPROPRIATE DATE	TION	
F 880	Continued From page	e 2	F 8	80	'		
	This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation policy, and staff inter perform incontinence standards of infection residents sampled (Ficare. The facility represidents. Findings include: The Minimum Data Signature (BIMS) score moderate impaired of on the MDS revealed hypertension. The Minimum Data Signature (BIMS) score	IDS revealed the resident sistance from staff with bed					
	Certified Nursing Aid entered Res #2 room placed the supplies to directly on the bedsic garbage can with glogarbage can closer to the brief and provide buttocks using disposat then wiped Res #2 applied barrier crear incontinent brief und continued to wear the throughout the care changed gloves or sadjusted the height of	2/21 at 9:50 a.m. Staff A, e (CNA) and Staff B, CNA, n and donned gloves. Staff A to provide incontinence cares de stand. Staff A grabbed the oved hands and moved the other. Staff A then removed docares to the Res #2 sable cleansing wipes. Staff P. front perineal area. Staff B n. Staff A then placed a new er the resident. Staff A e same pair of gloves observation. Staff A had not antitized hands. Staff A of the bed with the bed ained a new night gown for					

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 12/02/2021 **FORM APPROVED**

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING С 165601 **B.** WING 11/23/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **5010 GRAND RIDGE DRIVE** PROMEDICA SKILLED NURSING AND REHABLITATION **WEST DES MOINES, LA 50265 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES** ın PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 880 Continued From page 3 F 880 Resident #2. Staff A then bagged up the garbage and then took the disposable gloves off and used hand sanitizer. Care Plan reviewed with initiated date 10/27/21 revealed that Resident #2 to provide incontinence care as needed. During an interview on 11/22/21 at 1:42 p.m., Staff A she acknowledged she provided care with the same gloves after touching the garbage can. She acknowledged that she should have changed gloves and sanitized hands after cleansing and before applied the clean brief. Interview on 11/22/21 at 3:35 p.m. with the Associate Director of Nursing stated that not changing gloves during the continence care would not meet her expectations. Review Incontinence Care policy revised 8/2014 directed staff to remove, discard gloves and perform hand hygiene before applying a clean brief.

ManorCare Health Services -West Des Moines 5010 Grand Ridge Dr. West Des Moines IA 50265

The plan of correction represents the center's compliance. The following combined plan of correction and allegation of compliance is not an admission to any of the alleged deficiencies and is submitted at the request of Iowa Department of Health and Human Services. Preparations and execution of this response and plan of correction does not constitute an admission or agreement by the provider of the truth of facts alleged or conclusions set forth the statement of deficiencies. The plan of correction is prepared and/or executed solely because it is required by the provision of federal and state law.

F880 Infection Control

483.80 (a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f)

The facility must establish and maintain an infection prevention and control program designed to provide a safe, sanitary and comfortable environment and to help prevent the development and transmission of communicable diseases and infections.

Corrective action taken for residents found to have been affected by deficient practice

-Resident #2 assessed with no adverse effects noted

How the center will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice

-Residents residing in the facility who require assistance with incontinence care have the potential to be affected.

-Facility will partner with Telegen to register and complete training related to Root Cause Analysis. Facility will provide DIA with verification of completion.

What changes will be put into place to ensure that the problem will be corrected and will not recur

-Nursing staff educated on infection control practices with incontinence care. All staff educated on proper PPE lessons and clean hands Youtube videos

Quality Assurance Plan to monitor performance to make sure corrections are achieved

-DON/Designee to audit and observe incontinence cares to validate infection control compliance.

-Audit findings to be taken through Center's OAA.

Completion Date: December 20, 2021